BOARD BYLAW NO. 9100
Page 1 of 1

## FRESNO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

# Board Bylaws ORGANIZATION

## **Annual Organizational Meeting**

The County Board shall hold an annual organizational meeting, which shall be the first meeting on or after the second Friday in December. (Education Code 1009.)

At the organizational meeting, the County Board shall:

- 1. Elect a president and vice president from its members.
- 2. Set a schedule of regular meetings of the County Board for the next year.

The County Superintendent shall preside over the election of the president. Immediately following the election of the president, the newly elected president assumes office and shall preside over the meeting.

The County Superintendent shall serve as the ex officio secretary and executive officer of the County Board. (Education Code 1010.)

#### Election of Officers

Each year, the County Board shall elect its president and a vice president. Election of officers shall not be done by secret ballot.

Adopted: 11/15/2018 Amended: 09/21/2023

#### Legal Reference

## **Education Code**

1007 Elections

1009 Annual organizational meeting; date and notice

1010 County Superintendent- ex-officio secretary and executive officer

1011 Regular meetings

## **Government Code**

54950-54963 Ralph M. Brown Act, open meeting laws

#### **Attorney General Opinions**

68 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 65 (1985)

COE 9100, 01/2019; Doc# 105867-2